
[bookmark: _Toc355250647]IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE FIFTEEN JUDICIAL CIRCUIT 
IN AND FOR PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA 

IN RE: ESTATE OF					CASE NO.  2012CP004391 IX
SIMON BERNSTEINSHIRLEY BERNSTEIN,				PROBATE DIVISION
DECEASED	
JUDGE  MARTIN H. COLINDAVID E. FRENCH
							
ELIOT IVAN BERNSTEIN, PRO SE	NOTICE OF MOTION 
PETITIONER,

V. 


TESCHER & SPALLINA, P.A., (AND ALL PARTNERS, ASSOCIATES AND OF COUNSEL), ROBERT L. SPALLINA (BOTH PERSONALLY & PROFESSIONALLY), DONALD R. TESCHER (BOTH PERSONALLY & PROFESSIONALLY), THEODORE STUART BERNSTEIN, AS PERSONAL REPRESENTATIVES ET AL., TRUSTEES, SUCCESSOR TRUSTEES AND ESTATE COUNSEL AND JOHN AND JANE DOES,

RESPONDENTS.
________________________________/
NOTICE OF PETITIONER,
PETITIONER,

NOTICE OF MOTION FOR: INTERIM DISTRIBUTION FOR BENEFICIARIES NECESSARY LIVING EXPENSES, FAMILY ALLOWANCE, LEGAL COUNSEL EXPENSES TO BE PAID BY PERSONAL REPRESENTATIVES AND REIMBURSEMENT TO BENEFICIARIES SCHOOL TRUST FUNDS
PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that upon the accompanying affirmation; Pro Se Petitioner Eliot Ivan Bernstein will move this Court before the Honorable Judge  Martin H. ColinDavid E. French, Circuit Judge, at the South County Courthouse, 200 West Atlantic Ave., Delray Beach, FL 33401, at a date and time to be determined by the Court, for an order for:
i. Family Allowance; 
ii. Interim Distributions for Beneficiaries immediate needs of School Tuition and Living Expenses;  
iii. Legal Counsel Expenses to be paid by Spallina & Tescher, Robert Spallina and Donald Tescher (collectively herein the “Personal Representatives”), as all of these needs are a result of their misconduct and violations of law;  
iv. Reimbursement of the beneficiaries school trust funds due to depletion of these funds caused by further fraud by the Personal Representatives; and
v. Such other relief as the Court may find just and proper.      
Dated: Palm Beach County, FL
___________________, 2013			
								X_____________________
								Eliot I. Bernstein
								2753 NW 34th St.
								Boca Raton, FL 33434
								(561) 245-8588
To: 

Respondents servednt US Mail, Fax and Email

Robert L. Spallina, Esq.
Tescher & Spallina, P.A.
Boca Village Corporate Center I
4855 Technology Way
Suite 720
Boca Raton, FL 33431
rspallina@tescherspallina.com 

Donald Tescher, Esq.
Tescher & Spallina, P.A.
Boca Village Corporate Center I
4855 Technology Way
Suite 720
Boca Raton, FL 33431
dtescher@tescherspallina.com 

Theodore Stuart Bernstein
Life Insurance Concepts
950 Peninsula Corporate Circle, Suite 3010
Boca Raton, Florida 33487
tbernstein@lifeinsuranceconcepts.com 

Interested Parties and Trustees for Beneficiaries

Lisa Sue Friedstein
2142 Churchill Lane
Highland Park IL 60035
Lisa@friedsteins.com 

Jill Marla Iantoni
2101 Magnolia Lane
Highland Park, IL  60035
jilliantoni@gmail.com 

Pamela Beth Simon
950 North Michigan Avenue
Suite 2603
Chicago, IL  60611
psimon@stpcorp.com 

Eliot Ivan Bernstein
2753 NW 34th St.
Boca Raton, FL 33434
iviewit@iviewit.tv 














IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE FIFTEEN JUDICIAL CIRCUIT 
IN AND FOR PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA 

IN RE: ESTATE OF						CASE NO.  2012CP004391 IX
SIMON BERNSTEINSHIRLEY BERNSTEIN,					PROBATE DIVISION
[bookmark: _GoBack]DECEASED							JUDGE  MARTIN H. COLINDAVID E. FRENCH

ELIOT IVAN BERNSTEIN, PRO SE
								AFFIRMATION
PETITIONER,
						
V. 

TESCHER & SPALLINA, P.A., (AND ALL PARTNERS, ASSOCIATES AND OF COUNSEL), ROBERT L. SPALLINA (BOTH PERSONALLY & PROFESSIONALLY), DONALD R. TESCHER (BOTH PERSONALLY & PROFESSIONALLY), THEODORE STUART BERNSTEIN, AS PERSONAL REPRESENTATIVES ET AL., TRUSTEES, SUCCESSOR TRUSTEES AND ESTATE COUNSEL AND JOHN AND JANE DOES,

RESPONDENTS.
________________________________/


AFFIRMATION

I, Eliot Ivan Bernstein, make the following affirmation under penalties of perjury:

I, Eliot Ivan Bernstein, am the Pro Se Petitioner in the above entitled action, and respectfully move this Court to issue an order for:
i. Family Allowance; 
ii. Interim Distributions for Beneficiaries immediate needs of School Tuition and Living Expenses;  
iii. Legal Counsel Expenses to be paid by Spallina & Tescher, Robert Spallina and Donald Tescher (collectively herein the “Personal Representatives”), as all of these needs are a result of their misconduct and violations of law;  
iv. Reimbursement of the beneficiaries school trust funds due to depletion of these funds caused by further fraud by the Personal Representatives; and
v. Such other relief as the Court may find just and proper.  


The reasons why I am entitled to the relief I seek are the following:
INTRODUCTION

1. That on May 6, 2013 Petitioner filed Docket #34 an “EMERGENCY PETITION TO: FREEZE ESTATE ASSETS, APPOINT NEW PERSONAL REPRESENTATIVES, INVESTIGATE FORGED AND FRAUDULENT DOCUMENTS SUBMITTED TO THIS COURT AND OTHER INTERESTED PARTIES, RESCIND SIGNATURE OF ELIOT BERNSTEIN IN ESTATE OF SHIRLEY BERNSTEIN AND MORE” (“Petition”).  
i. www.iviewit.tv/20130506PetitionFreezeEstates.pdf 15th Judicial Florida Probate Court and 
ii. www.iviewit.tv/20130512MotionRehearReopenObstruction.pdf US District Court Pages 156-582
2. That on May 29, 2013, Petitioner filed Docket #37 “RENEWED EMERGENCY PETITION” (“Petition 2”)
i. www.iviewit.tv/20130529RenewedEmergencyPetitionShirley.pdf   
3. That on June 26, 2013, Docket #39 Petitioner filed a “MOTION TO: CONSIDER IN ORDINARY COURSE THE EMERGENCY PETITION TO FREEZE ESTATE ASSETS, APPOINT NEW PERSONAL REPRESENTATIVES, INVESTIGATE FORGED AND FRAUDULENT DOCUMENTS SUBMITTED TO THIS COURT AND OTHER INTERESTED PARTIES, RESCIND SIGNATURE OF ELIOT BERNSTEIN IN ESTATE OF SHIRLEY BERNSTEIN AND MORE FILED BY PETITIONER” (“Petition 3”)
i. www.iviewit.tv/20130626MotionReconsiderOrdinaryCourseShirley.pdf  
4. That on July 15, 2013, Petitioner filed Docket #40 “MOTION TO RESPOND TO THE PETITIONS BY THE RESPONDENTS” (“Petition 4”)
i. www.iviewit.tv/20130714MotionRespondPetitionShirley.pdf 
5. July 24, 2013 Docket #41 “MOTION TO REMOVE PERSONAL REPRESENTATIVES” for insurance fraud and more. (“Petition 5”)
i. www.iviewit.tv/20130724ShirleyMotionRemovePR.pdf   
6. That in the aforesaid Petitions, Petitioner prayed to this Court already for family allowance and interim distributions at Paragraph 10 & 11 of page 99, Paragraphs 390-404 pages 82-85, Paragraphs 44 & 46 page 109 & 110, Paragraph 3 page 97, Paragraph 59, 60 page 113-114.  Petitioner requests this Court to consider the reasons stated in the Petition as part of this motion.  Petitioner has urgent life threatening necessity for family allowance and interim distribution for the children and grandchildren beneficiaries’ immediate needs of School Tuition and Living Expenses. 
RULE

7. This Court may Issue and Order for relief under RULE 5.407. PROCEEDINGS TO DETERMINE FAMILY ALLOWANCE and for Interim Distributions as stated in the Petition. 
This court may Issue an Order for Interim Distribution under Fla. Prob. R. 5.380 (See also Fla. Stat. § 733.612(26)) and Fla. Stat. § 733.802 (compulsory partial distribution)
DISCUSSION

8. That the amount of funds to Petitioner’s family for continued living are also contained in the Petition for reasons more fully described in the Petition at Pages 99 & 109 and these amounts should also be ordered to be paid to Petitioner and his family.  That additionally the Court should note the emergency needs of these funds from an Oppenheimer letter to the Personal Representatives regarding the seriousness of these matters, as evidenced herein as Exhibit 1____ - July 16, 2013 Janet Craig, Oppenheimer Letter.
9. That both Simon and Shirley were funding $100,000.00 annual living expenses continuously for years prior to their death based on an agreement with Petitioner due to special circumstances and needs of Petitioner’s family as described already in the Petition at Paragraph 390-404 Page 82-85.  After the death of Simon, the Personal Representatives assured Petitioner initially not to worry about the continuation of funds as they would be continued without interruption, as Simon and Shirley before their deaths had set this up through trusts, etc., which were to be funded weeks after Simon’s death. Initially, Spallina claimed it would be a month or two until trusts for the kids would be funded for living and school expenses as they were the purported new beneficiaries, according to near death bed changes supposedly made and enabled through alleged Forged and Fraudulent documents, see Petition Paragraphs 203-232 Pages 40-45.  Only several months later was it discovered that the documents making these near deathbed beneficiary changes and assigning new Personal Representatives who are, who are also the estates attorneys that prepared and submitted the Forged and Fraudulent Documents and witnessed them to enable their new fiduciary powers,, were Forged and Fraudulent documents submitted to this Court, as all as  part of a larger fraud on the bBeneficiaries and this Court.  
10. The documents giving Tescher & Spallina and TSB fiduciary powers over the estates of Simon and Shirley are currently under investigations with the Governor of Florida Notary Public Division and Palm Beach County Sheriff’s Office and have been simultaneously been tendered to the US District Court of New York Southern District, to be included as further evidence of RICO violations against Petitioner in an ongoing RICO and Antitrust Civil Lawsuit, legally related by Federal Judge Shira A. Scheindlin to a Former NY Supreme Court Departmental Disciplinary Committee Whistleblower Lawsuit of Christine C. Anderson, Esq., involving a series of sophisticated financial crimes committed by criminals composed mainly of law firms and lawyers acting in violation of law. In this investigation the Notary, Kimberly Moran, an employee of Tescher & Spallina P.A. who Notarized the said documents has accepted that he had committed a criminal act by forging and fraudulently Notarizing documents, including Notarizing documents for Simon after his death. These acts are illegal and it is very clear that the documents that give Tescher & Spallina and TSB fiduciary powers in the estates of Simon and Shirley are illegally obtained after death of Simon. Petitioner herewith produces the response of Notary Public Kimberly Moran as, Exhibit 2 - Original Complaint to the Governor’s Office Notary Public Division, Response of Kimberly Moran Admitting and Acknowledging Forgery and Fraud and Petitioner’s Response to Moran’s Response.
11. That after Petitioner began to request accountings and documents relating to the estates of Simon and Shirley that were being withheld and suppressed from Beneficiaries AND THEIR COUNSEL, the Personal Representatives became hostile to Petitioner and their Counsel and made threats to himPetitioner that if he got counsel for he or his children they would not deal kindly with him.  After Petitioner sought counsel Spallina and then in an about face to theirhis prior claims, the Personal Representatives thennow claimed there was no money left and, no trusts set up and he would get nothing and they would foreclose on the home his children own.   and Petitioner then learned that the Personal Representatives had switched the payment of the children’s living and school expenses from a Legacy Bank account of Simon’s, to the children’s Oppenheimer elementary school trust accounts that had been partially funded prior to Shirley and Simon’s death.  That this switching of the accounts has now depleted the school trusts funds almost wholly through this scheme endangering both the living expenses and school expenses of the grandchildren ages 15, 13 and 10 and the legality of these changes authorized by the Personal Representatives is still in question as the full documents regarding the school trusts have also been withheld. 
12. That the Personal Representatives switched the accounts without proper notice of what they were doing and misled the bBeneficiaries and iInterested pParties with the intent in order toof wreaking havoc on the lives of the bBeneficiaries, even claiming as evidenced in the Petition, that they would leave Petitioner and his family with no monies and would foreclose on their home and evict them penniless if they hired legal counsel, asked for documents or accountings and did not go along with an insurance fraud scheme already explained in the Petition, Paragraphs  Pages and the Petition to Remove Personal Representatives” (“Petition 2”) filed with this Court on July 24, 2013.  That the illegal actions of Spallina, Tescher and Tescher & Spallina as purported Personal Representatives and Estate Counsel for Simon and Shirley and their Nnotary pPublic, Kimberly Moran, have caused intentional financial hardships now on the Bbeneficiaries that will be LIFE THREATENING when the Oppenheimer School funds are depleted for Petitioner’s minor children in a few weeks.  That all of these wanton and reckless and illegal acts have combined to cause an immediate need for interim distribution of estate assets to be ordered by this Court to maintain even basic life sustaining needs for the grandchildren.
13. This perilous situation created by the Personal Representatives with scienter is evident from Janet Craig of Oppenheimer’s letter, which is produced herein as Exhibit 1, whereby this Court can see that the living and school expenses of Petitioner and his immediate family were paid wholly by Simon and Shirley prior to their deaths for many years and the estate plans were set up to have these funds continued throughout the estate distribution process and without interruption in paying these expenses for necessary living expenses. Hence, for the aforesaid reasons Petitioner requests this Court issue an order to fund $100,000.00 annual living expenses as was done for years and set up by Simon through trust, etc.  Petitioner requests this Court issue an order to put back into these school trusts approximately $100,000.00 taken out as living expenses for 2012, as these funds were misappropriated by the Personal Representatives.  It should be noted that since Oppenheimer sent the attached Exhibit 1 email on July 16, 2013, asking the Personal Representatives what they intended on doing about the situation they created and replenish the misallocated funds there has been NO response from the Personal Representatives, again showing a lack of duty and care to the Bbeneficiaries and woeful disregard of the their fiduciary duties.
14. That the Saint Andrews School Annual Tuition for 2013 is as follows:
i. 23,602 Joshua
ii. 23,602 Jacob
iii. 19,291 Daniel

Petitioner requests this Court to issue an order for payment of aforesaid School Annual tuition for 2013.
15. That due to documents submitted to this Court by the Personal Representatives in both the estate of Simon and his wife Shirley that are alleged Forged and Fraudulent and part of a larger scheme to rob the estate and attempt to leave nothing for the bBeneficiaries, legal fees are now necessary due to the actions of the Personal Representatives to determine who the bBeneficiaries will ultimately be, after the Court decides on the legal standing of the documents that were submitted through Fforgery and fFraud, as the documents directly impact who the ultimate bBeneficiaries will be and who the Personal Representatives are.
16. That due to Fiduciary violations of the Personal Representatives including the Forged and Fraudulent documents as stated in the Petition and Petition 2, there is now a need to secure counsel for both the children and grandchildren to review the effects of acts done by the Personal Representatives, due to, including but not limited to, the suppression of documents involving the bbeneficiaries of a life insurance policy making it unclear who the bBeneficiaries are, the sale of assets without consent or notice to bBeneficiaries, missing assets,  and to determine who the bBeneficiaries will be in the event that the Forged and Fraudulent documents submitted to this Court are deemed legally invalid.  That there is also a need for counsel for Petitioner and Petitioner’s children to secure counsel for a Federal Lawsuit filed by the Personal Representatives and Theodore Bernstein acting as a purported (as he was never appointed by this Court as such) “Personal Representative” and “Successor Trustee” of Shirley’s estate as more fully defined in Petition 2.  All of these, legal costsfunds, forensic accounting costs, document forensic costs, asset recovery costs, etc. should be paid by the Personal Representatives who are liable to the bBeneficiaries for the problems caused directly by their alleged illegal actions under law.
17. Immediate Legal Cost estimates alone isare as follows and should be mandated by the Court be paid by the Personal Representatives and Successor Trustee as all these costs are due to their illegal actions:
i. to retain counsel for Petitioner representation $25,000 initially for Simon estate and $25,000 initially for Shirley estate, as evidenced in the Petition already at Pages 97.
ii. to retain counsel for Petitioner’s Children $25,000 initially for Simon estate and $25,000 initially for Shirley estate.
iii. to retain counsel for the insurance lawsuit Petitioner was added to by the Defendants, IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS EASTERN DIVISION CASE NO. 13 CV 3643.  That at this time it is unknown what legal costs will be charged to represent Petitioner and Petitioner’s children but as soon as Petitioner gets an estimate from counsel he will notify the court.
18. That the total interim distribution, family allowance and legal costs Petitioner and Petitioner children’s requests is,
School Fund Reimbursement			$100,000.00
2013-2014 School Tuitions			$  66,495.00
2013-2014 Living Expenses			$100,000.00
Legal Costs					$100,000.00
Other Legal Costs					TBD
						----------------
Total						$366,495.00

19. This Court has had ample time to review Prima Facie evidence submitted in the Petition of Fraud and Forgery in documents submitted to the Court as part of a Fraud on the Court and the Beneficiaries and hosts of other violations of the Personal Representatives and Successor Trustee of their fiduciary duties.   and tTherefore, this Court can and should, act on its own motions to stop further damage to bBeneficiaries and further crimes from being committed, until all of Petitioner’sPetitioner’s court filings can be heard and decided and all documents can be reviewed and analyzed for evidence of criminal activities.  
20. That the Court should note it can act on its own motions as the Forged and Fraudulent documents submitted were directly submitted to the Court, NOT just Petitioner and thus the Court has a legal duty to report such Felony Misconduct and FRAUD ON THE COURT to the Proper CRIMINAL authorities and State Bar Association or this lack of action may be construed as Misprision of Felony and Aiding and Abetting.  That the Court’s lack of action to this point, after months of filings and mounds of evidence presented, continues to allow the facilitation of illegal acts by the Personal Representatives and purported Successor Trustee and Personal Representative Ted Bernstein, including now alleged Insurance Fraud, Release Estate Fraud and more.
RULES

21. Under Title XLII ESTATES AND TRUSTS Chapter 736 736.1004 Attorney’s fees and costs.— That the Court, 
i. In all actions for breach of fiduciary duty or challenging the exercise of, or failure to exercise, a trustee’s powers; and
ii. In proceedings arising under ss. 736.0410-736.0417, the court shall award taxable costs as in chancery actions, including attorney fees and guardian ad litem fees.
iii. When awarding taxable costs under this section, including attorney fees and guardian ad litem fees, the court, in its discretion, may direct payment from a party’s interest, if any, in the trust or enter a judgment that may be satisfied from other property of the party, or both.
22. Under 733.609 Improper exercise of power; breach of fiduciary duty .- Personal Representatives are liable for damages and loss to Petitioner:
i. Relevant law
733.609 Improper exercise of power; breach of fiduciary duty.- 
(1) A personal representative's fiduciary duty is the same as the fiduciary duty of a trustee of an express trust, and a personal representative is liable to interested persons for damage or loss resulting from the breach of this duty. In all actions for breach of fiduciary duty or challenging the exercise of or failure to exercise a personal representative's powers, the court shall award taxable costs as in chancery actions, including attorney's fees.
(2) When awarding taxable costs, including attorney's fees, under this section, the court in its discretion may direct payment from a party's interest, if any, in the Estates or enter a judgment which may be satisfied from other property of the party, or both.
(3) This section shall apply to all proceedings commenced hereunder after the effective date, without regard to the date of the decedent's death.
If the exercise of power concerning the estate is improper or in bad faith, the personal representative is liable to interested persons for damage or loss resulting from a breach of his fiduciary duty to the same extent as a trustee of an express trust. In all actions challenging the proper exercise of a personal representative's powers, the court shall award taxable costs as in chancery actions, including attorney's fees. Fla. Stat. ch. 733.609(1993). Landon v. Isler, 681 So. 2d 755, *756, Fla. App. LEXIS 9138 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1996)
If the personal representative breaches his fiduciary duty, he may be liable to the interested persons for damage or loss resulting from that breach. McDonald v. Mauriello (In re Estate of Wejanowski), 920 So. 2d 190, *191, Fla. App. LEXIS 1804 (Fla. Dist. Ct.App. 2006). " Under Florida law, an estate's personal representative has the same fiduciary duty as a trustee of an express trust. See Fla. Stat.§ 733.609(1). That standard is one of reasonable care and caution. See Fla. Stat. § 518.11 (1 )(a) (referenced by Fla. Stat. §737.302); see also State v. Lahurd. 632 So. 2d 1101 . 1104 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1994 ); Estate of Rosenthal 189 So. 2d 507 508 Fla. Dist. Ct. A . 1966 .
ii. Discussion
In this case the Personal Representatives have breached their fiduciary duty by exercising their power concerning the Estates in improper manner and in bad faith and with unclean hands.  Hence, they are liable to interested persons for ALL damages or loss resulting from a Breach of his Fiduciary Duty and the Court has to award taxable costs including attorney's fees and other costs.
PRAYER FOR RELIEF

WHEREFORE, for the reasons set forth in detail herein, Petitioner respectfully requests that this Court in the interest of justice and to prevent further criminal acts issue an order for interim distribution for the following amounts from the Estates of Simon and Shirley to Petitioner and his family as follows:
i. $100,000.00 to reimburse school trust funds misappropriated to be paid in full back to the Oppenheimer Trusts for the Grandchildren’s School.
ii. $100,000.00 to cover 2013 living and school expenses that were being paid by Simon and Shirley per the AIA agreement, paid monthly, see Petition Page 82.
iii. $66,495 for 2013 tuition paid monthly for continuation in school for the Grandchildren.
iv. $100,000 for legal fee retainers due to the actions of the Personal Representatives and Successor Trustee and that these fund be paid not by the Estates of Simon or Shirley or at the expense of the bBeneficiaries or iInterested pParties but instead paid for by those that have caused these intentional abuses of legal process and law to create these legal fees now necessary.  That in Petition 2, Exhibit 4, which evidences communications between the Grandchildren’s counsel and another Attorney at Law, it becomes apparent that all of these legal expenses so far incurred by Petitioner and his children are due to the evasiveness and lack of good faith by the Personal Representatives and their continued and ongoing violations of their fiduciary duties.  A quote from that legal exchange between these two Attorneys at Law reviewing these matters, “It truly troubles me that Spallina continues to spin his web of deceit, and I believe this conduct is further circumstantial evidence that "‘something is very wrong"’. I am very glad Eliot filed whatever he filed and I do hope he prevails. I also hope Spallina is removed and perhaps punished for all he is doing. It also troubles me that once he learns of your withdrawal, Spallina will celebrate his victory. If I was licensed in Florida, I would take this on pro bono. Simply out of principal, and I would make certain a probate judge learns of Spallina's behavior. Unfortunately, I am not a Florida lawyer. If Eliot is able to get his motions before a probate judge, I hope he asks and you agree to testify as to how Spallina treated you. A judge may take real notice of that testimony.”
v. and for such other relief as the Court may find just and proper.  

Respectfully submitted, 


________________________
Dated: Palm Beach County, FL					Eliot I. Bernstein
2753 NW 34th St.
___________________, 2013 					Boca Raton, FL 33434	            
(561) 245-8588
Wednesday, August 28, 2013
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EXHIEXHIBBIT 1 -
JULY 16, 2013 JANET CRAIG, OPPENHEIMER LETTER (PLEASE INCLUDE CRAIG’S LETTER HERE)















































EXHIBIT 2 – (1) RESPONSE OF KIMBERLY MORAN ADMITTING AND ACKNOWLEDGING FORGERY AND FRAUD TO FL GOVERNOR’S OFFICE NOTARY COMPLAINT DIVISION (2) PETITIONER’S RESPONSE TO MORAN’S RESPONSE (3) ORIGINAL COMPLAINT TO THE GOVERNOR’S OFFICE NOTARY PUBLIC DIVISION, AND (4) CORRESPONDENCE TO TESCHER & SPALLINA AND MORAN TO CEASE AND DESIST ANY ACTIONS IN ESTATES UNTIL INVESTIGATIONS ARE CONCLUDED








































Wednesday, August 28, 2013
EXHIBIT
